— PART 1 —

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} Town of Port Hedland \\ REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2016 \end{tabular}$

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Town of Port Hedland resolved on 27 January 2016 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law is cited as the Town of Port Hedland Repeal Local Law 2016.

2. Commencement

This local law will come into operation 14 days after the day on which it is published in the $Government\ Gazette$.

3. Repeal

The $Town\ of\ Port\ Hedland\ Signs,\ Hoardings\ and\ Billpostings\ Local\ Law,\ as\ published\ in\ the\ Government\ Gazette,\ on\ 3\ August\ 2000\ is\ repealed.$

Dated: 26 February 2016.

The Common Seal of the Town of Port Hedland was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

K. HOWLETT, Mayor. M. OSBORNE, Chief Executive Officer.